RECEIVED JUNE 08, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210437

Tariff No.	10					4	Revised	Page No.	1
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay			. G-98				
Registered	All pages contained in tariff and/or any supp the same as, or are brindicates an original page. Page Number Title Check Sheet 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13A 13B 14 15 15(A) 16 16(A) 17 17(A) 18 19 19(A)	this tariff are lements to the efore, the issubage. Current Revision 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	listed tariff	CHECK I below in co listed on thi	Current Revision 2 0 4 0 3 0 2 0 4 0 3 0 2 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 2 0 2 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0	e issurne revi	e dates that	are	(N) (N) (N) (N)
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
•	June 8, 2021						Effecti	ve Date:	August 1, 2021
			(F	or Official U	lse Only)				
Docket No.	TG	[Date:				Ву:		

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	2 Revised Page No. <u>15</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse
	Item 51 Restart Fees
	item 51 Nestait i ees
f service is stopped due to custom assessed.	ner delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$12.60 (A) will be
	<u>Item 52 Redelivery Fees</u>
Yard Waste:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$15.54 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restarts service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.19 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.
Orop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$59.78 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.
Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.20 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a change in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the 96 gallon cart. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.
Garbage:	When an account is stopped for any reason including deliquency and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's permises, the customer will be charged pickup and delivery fees, see Item 70.
	Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.
ssued By: Heather Garland	
•	Effective Date: August 4, 2004
ssue Date: June 8, 2021	Effective Date: August 1, 2021 (For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG	Date: By:

Tariff No.	10		0	Original Page No.	15(A)			
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse						
		<u>Item 51 Restart Fees</u>						
If service is sassessed.	stopped due to custom	ner delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fo	ee of	\$12.56 will be				
		Item 52 Redelivery Fees						
Yard Waste:		The carrier will assess a charge of \$15.49 for redelive waste service and then restarts service at the same a	-		els yard			
		within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's						
		premises.		art from the oddtome	13			
Containers:		The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.14 for redelive						
		maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's when service has been terminated for delinquent according to the container at customer's customer'						
		the container from the customer's premises.						
Drop Box:		The carrier will assess a charge of \$59.59 for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request.						
		The charge in Item 260 applies when service has bee	n ter		nt accounts			
		and the drop box has been removed from the premise	es.					
Recycling:		The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.20 for redelive change in recycling service level more than one time	-					
		gallon cart. The charge also applies when service ha accounts and the Company has removed the cart from	s be	en terminated for deli	nquent			
0 1		· •		·				
Garbage:		When an account is stopped for any reason including has removed the cart from the customer's permises,						
		pickup and delivery fees, see Item 70.						
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
				Effective Detec	A			
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021	(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2023			
Docket No.	ГG	Date: By: _						
	-							

Tariff No.	10	_		3	Revised Page No.	16
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpo Pierce County Refuse				
registered 1	rade (valle(3)	Tieree Odding Nerase	<u></u>			
		Item 55 Over-s	sized or Over-weight Ca	ans or Units		
		reject pickup of any reside conable inspection excee				
	or the top is unable	eeds the size and/or limit to be closed, but the com nal charges will apply.				
		\$7.77	(A) per unit.			
NOTE: For c	harges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts, cor	ntainers, or drop boxes	see item 207.		
		<u>ltem</u>	60 Overtime Periods			
		narges when providing se Saturdays, Sundays, and			vertime	
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day					
	recorded to the neare:	st increment of 15 minute to the terminal.	s from the time the con	mpany's vehicle	e leaves	
No additional company's co		ed to customers for overt	ime or holiday work pel	rformed solely	for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$89.43 (A)			
		Minimum charge:	\$0.00 (A)			
		Rates on this page inc	clude recovery of defer	red COVID-19	cost and expire on	July 31, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021	<i>(</i> =	or Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2021
-			• ,	_		
Docket No. T	G	Date:		_ By:		

Гariff No.	10	_		0	Original Page No.	16(A)				
Company Nar Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enter Pierce County Refus								
		<u>Item 55 Over</u>	-sized or Over-weight Ca	ıns or Units						
			dential receptacle (can, ueds the size and weight							
	If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.									
		\$7.7	5 per unit.							
NOTE: For ch	arges applying on over	weight toters, carts, co	ontainers, or drop boxes	see item 207.						
		<u>Iten</u>	n 60 Overtime Periods							
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime eriods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:										
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day									
	recorded to the nearest ntil the time it returns to		tes from the time the con	npany's vehic	le leaves					
No additional company's co		I to customers for ove	rtime or holiday work pe	rformed solely	for the					
		Charge per hour:	\$89.15							
		Minimum charge:	\$0.00							
ssued By:	Heather Garland									
ssue Date:	June 8, 2021	,	For Official Haraconk		Effective Date:	August 1, 2023				
			For Official Use Only)							
Docket No. TO	G	Date:		_ By:						

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				2	Revised Page No.	17		
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterpri Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-	98						
<u>Item 70 Return Trips</u>								
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, or pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the collowing additional charges, per pickup, will apply:								
Type of receptacle		Rat	e for R	eturn Trip				
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can		\$	6.33	(A)				
Drop Box		\$	59.78	(A)				
Container		\$	16.74	(A)				
Toter, 65 gallons		\$	7.37	(A)				
Toter, 95 gallons		\$	9.47	(A)				
Rates on this page incl	lude recove	ery o	f deferr	red COVID-19	o cost and expire on .	July 31, 2023.		
ssued By: Heather Garland								
Issue Date: June 8, 2021					Effective Date:	August 1, 2021		
	or Official U	Jse	Only)			g, 		
Docket No. TG Date:				By:				

Tariff No. 10			0	Original Page No.	17(A)			
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Er Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County R		98						
	<u>Item 70 Return Trips</u>							
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, or pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the collowing additional charges, per pickup, will apply:								
Type of recep	<u>otacle</u>	Rate for R	eturn Trip					
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mir	ni-can	\$ 6.31						
Dro	р Вох	\$ 59.59						
Con	tainer	\$ 16.69						
Toter, 65 ga	allons	\$ 7.35						
Toter, 95 ga	allons	\$ 9.44						
ssued By: Heather Garland								
lssue Date: June 8, 2021				Effective Date:	August 1, 2023			
-, -,	(For Official (Jse Only)			5 ,			
Docket No. TG Date	e:		By:					

Tariff No.	10	-	2	Revised Page No.	19				
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-9 Pierce County Refuse	98						
		<u>Item 80 Carry-out S</u>	ervice, Drive-Ins						
cans/units r cans/units u	not placed at the curb, t	ng additional charges when custome the alley, or other point where the co roads commonly available for publi	ompany's vehicle can	be driven to within five	feet of the				
			R	ate	ا ا				
		ļ	Residential	Commercial	1				
	Charge for Carry-outs		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup					
	Cans, units, mini-cans that must be carried on not over 25 feet.		\$2.06 (A)	\$0.48					
	For each additional 25 feet, add	5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.31	\$0.31]				
	NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.								
			R	ate	1				
			Residential	Commercial	1				
	Charge for Drive-ins (Per Month	Per Pickup					
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 250 feet		\$6.99 (A)	\$1.61 (A)					
	For each 1/10 mile ov	er 1/10 mile	\$1.42	\$0.33					
	NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed, unless service is provided to multiple customers via primitive private road, in which case each residential customer shall be charged \$3.39 (A) per month. A "primitive" road is defined as a road in which a garbage truck is unable to drive safely at a speed greater than five miles per hour.								
		Rates on this page include recove	ry of deferred COVID-	19 cost and expire on	July 31, 2023.				
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
ssue Date:	June 8, 2021			Effective Date:	August 1, 2021				
		(For Official U	se Only)						
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:						

Tariff No.	10		0	Original Page No.	19(A)				
		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-9 Pierce County Refuse	98						
<u>Item 80 Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins</u>									
cans/units n	ot placed at the curb, th	g additional charges when customone alley, or other point where the control oads commonly available for publi	ompany's vehicle can	be driven to within five	feet of the				
			R	ate]				
			Residential	Commercial	1				
	Charge for Carry-outs		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup					
	Cans, units, mini-cans that must be carried or not over 25 feet.		\$2.05	\$0.48	_				
	For each additional 25 25 feet, add	feet, or fraction of	\$1.31	\$0.31					
	charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.								
			R	ate	7				
		ļ	Residential	Commercial					
	Charge for Drive-ins (p	er pickup)	Per Month	Per Pickup					
	Drive-in on driveways obut less than 250 feet		\$6.97	\$1.60					
	For each 1/10 mile over	r 1/10 mile	\$1.42	\$0.33					
NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed, unless service is provided to multiple customers via primitive private road, in which case each residential customer shall be charged \$3.38 per month. A "primitive" road is defined as a road in which a garbage truck is unable to drive safely at a speed greater than five miles per hour.									
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021			Effective Date:	August 1, 2023				
		(For Official U	se Only)						
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:						

Tariff No.	10	_		2	Revised Page No.	20			
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp Pierce County Refus		98					
	Item 90 Can Carriage Special Services								
	D-ts								
	Rate Residential Commercial								
	Service Per Unit, Per Month Per Unit, Per Picku								
	Stairs or steps for e			\$0.37	\$0.08				
	Overhead obstructions obstruction less than 8			\$0.68	¢0.15				
	Sunken or elevated ca			Φ0.00	\$0.15				
	units, mini-cans, or mi or partially undergrour	cro-mini-cans fully nd or over 4 feet above	e						
	ground, but not involvi	ng stairs or steps		\$0.68	\$0.15				
	Gate Charge when open and close a gate								
	container. Charge per			\$4.78 (A)	\$1.09				
	Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.								
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021		/E 05: : : :	0.77	Effective Date:	August 1, 2021			
		((For Official U	se Only)					
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:					

Tariff No.	10	<u>-</u>		0	Original Page No.	20(A)
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp Pierce County Refuse		98		
	(-)	•		Special Services		
				D.	-1-	1
				Residential	ate Commercial	-
		Service		Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	_
	Stairs or steps for ea			\$0.37	\$0.08	
	Overhead obstructions obstruction less than 8			\$0.68	\$0.15	
	Sunken or elevated ca units, mini-cans, or mid or partially undergroun	ns/units for cans, cro-mini-cans fully		\$3.55	4 01.10	
	ground, but not involvi	ng stairs or steps	5	\$0.68	\$0.15	
	Gate Charge when open and close a gate					
	container. Charge per	gate:		\$4.76	\$1.09	
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021				Effective Date:	August 1, 2023
		((For Official U	lse Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No. 10							4 Revised Page No. 21
10	_						1 1.6 1.6 5 4 1.6 5 1.6
Company Name/Permit N			c. G-98				
Registered Trade Name(s	s) Pierce County R	lefuse			<u> </u>		
Datas in this item apply	Item 10	00 Residen	tial Service N	Monthly	Rates (con	tinued o	on next page)
Rates in this item apply:							
To solid waste collection residential property. condominiums, etc., When required by a low recycling, and yard work to the property owner.	This includes sing where service is bocal government state service must	le family dwe illed directly ervice level o	ellings, duplexe to the occupant ordinance, solic	s, apar t of eac d waste	tments, mot h residentia collection, o	oile hom I unit, a curbside	nes, nd/or e
Rates below apply in the t	following service a	rea:		Pierce	County		
		1	Γ		1		
	Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Garbage		
	Units or Type	of	With		Without		
	of Containers 35 Gal **	Service WG	Recycling \$ 19.40	(\(\)	Recycling \$ 20.40	(\ \)	-
	35 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 19.40	(A) (A)	\$ 13.87	(A) (A)	-
	35 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.40	(A) (A)	\$ 10.40	(A) (A)	-
	65 Gal **	WG	\$ 26.86	(A)	\$ 28.86	(A)	-
	65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 16.69	(A)	\$ 18.71	(A)	†
	65 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.46	(A)	\$ 11.48	(A)	†
	95 Gal **	WG	\$ 35.62	(A)	\$ 38.64	(A)	1
	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 21.93	(A)	\$ 24.95	(A)	1
	95 Gal **	MG	\$ 12.99	(A)	\$ 16.01	(A)	1
	** Company Pro	vided					
Frequency of Service Codes: We Note 1: Customers will be	EOWR=Every Other	Week Recyclin	g; MR=Monthly Re	cycling; L	ist others used	by comp	pany:
	jiven for partially fi						
	m charge (in addit e customers will re						ly service \$7.67 (A) per month. ebit per month.
Note 3: Bi-weekly Yard W (not requiring disp	/aste service is pr patch) is \$4.31 (A)		additional char	ge of \$	6.28 (A) per	unit. S	Special pickup
Note 4: Customers suspe	ending service due	e to vacation	may do so at a	minimu	um of one m	onth su	uspension, with a max of two times per year.
Description/rules related t Description/rules related t							
		Recycling s	ervice rates on	this pa	ge expire or	n: Febru	uary 28, 2022
		Rates on th	is page include	recove	ry of deferre	ed COV	/ID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Gar	land						
Issue Date: #########	#						Effective Date: August 1, 2021
	<u> </u>		(For Offic	cial Use	Only)		
		_				_	
Docket No. TG		Date: _				Ву:	

Tariff No. <u>10</u>					0 Origin	al Page No.	21(A)
Company Name/Permit Nun Harold Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce (Inc. G-9	8				
		ntial Serv	ice Monthly	Rates (continued or	n next nage)		
Rates in this item apply:	1100 1100100	iliai coiv	ioo monany	Trates (continues or	<u>rmont pagoj</u>		
 To solid waste collection, curbsid residential property. This includ condominiums, etc., where serv When required by a local govern 	es single family dv ice is billed directly	vellings, o	duplexes, apa ccupant of ea	rtments, mobile hom ch residential unit, ar	nes, nd/or		
recycling, and yard waste service to the property owner or manage	e must be provide						
Rates below apply in the following se	ervice area:		Pierce Coun	ty			
	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Garbage	\neg		
	Units or Type	of	With	Without			
	of Containers	Service	Recycling	Recycling			
		WG	\$ 19.34	\$ 20.34	 		
		EOWG	\$ 12.83	\$ 13.83	 		
		MG	\$ 9.37	\$ 10.37			
		WG	\$ 26.77	\$ 28.77	\dashv		
		EOWG	\$ 16.64	\$ 18.65	\dashv		
		MG	\$ 9.73	\$ 11.44			
		WG	\$ 35.51	\$ 38.52			
		EOWG	\$ 21.86	\$ 24.87			
		MG	\$ 12.95	\$ 15.96			
	** Company Prov		,	,			
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly G	arbage; EOWG-Every	Other Weel	k Garbage; MG=	Monthly Garbage; WR=W	/eekly Recycling		
				ig; List others used by cor			
		-					
Note 1: Customers will be charged f	or service request	ed even i	f fewer units	are picked up on a pa	articular trip.		
No credit will be given for pa receptacles out for collection		No credit	will be given	if customers fail to se	et		
Note 2: Recycling program charge (Additionally, these customer	_				· ·	1.	
Note 3: Bi-weekly Yard Waste servi (not requiring dispatch) is \$4	•	n additior	nal charge of	\$6.26 per unit. Spec	sial pickup		
<u> </u>							
Note 4: Customers suspending serv	ice due to vacatio	n may do	so at a minin	num of one month su	ispension, with a max	of two times per	year.
Description/rules related to recycling Description/rules related to yard was							
Description/rules related to yard was	te program are sir	Own on p	age 25.				
			Recycling s	ervice rates on this	page expire on: Feb	ruary 28, 2022	
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 8, 2021					Effective Date:	August 1, 202	23
		(Fo	or Official Use	Only)			
D 1 1N TO	5 .			5			
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:			

Tariff No.	10	-			3 I	Revised Page No. <u>2</u>	2	
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	es Inc. G-9	8				
	<u>ltem 1</u>	00 Residential Service	e Monthly	Rates (cont	tinued from pre	evious page)		
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more that	tomated service routes: s outside the control of th in 20 feet in order to reac per cart or toter, per mor	ne driver, the	e driver is re	equired to mov	e an automated		
Note 5:	The charge for an oc on a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia s:	l bag, can,	unit, toter, m	nini-can, or mid	cro-mini-can		
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag	per p \$ 4.43 \$ 9.36 \$ 12.34 \$ 2.00	(A) (A)				
Note 6:	\$7.88 (A) per can/uni area in which the cus	est no more than one pict. Service will be render stomer resides. Note: If ed pickup day, rates for s	ed on the n	ormal sched equires serv	duled pickup d vice to be provi	ay for the		
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subseq						
		Rates on this page inclu	ude recover	y of deferre	d COVID-19 o	ost and expire on July	31, 2023.	
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021					Effective Date:	August 1,	2021
		(F	or Official U	Jse Only)				
Docket No.	TG	Date:			By:			
		·		• ,	By:		Augu	st 1,

Tariff No.	10	-		0	Original Page No.	22(A)
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98			
	<u>Item 1</u>	00 Residential Service	e Monthly Rates (con	tinued from p	revious page)	
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more that	tomated service routes: s outside the control of the an 20 feet in order to read cart or toter, per month.	ne driver, the driver is re	equired to mo	ve an automated	
Note 5:	The charge for an oc on a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia s:	ıl bag, can, unit, toter, n	nini-can, or m	icro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 4.42 \$ 9.33 \$ 12.30 \$ 1.99			
Note 6:	\$7.86 per can/unit. Sarea in which the cus	est no more than one pi Service will be rendered o tomer resides. Note: If ed pickup day, rates for s	on the normal schedule customer requires serv	d pickup day vice to be pro	for the	
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subsec				
Issued Bv:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021	//	For Official Llas Only		Effective Date:	August 1, 2023
		(F	or Official Use Only)			
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:	·····	

Fariff No. 10	_	2 Revised Page No. 24
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse	
	Item 105 Multi-family Service Monthly	y Rates (continued)
Multi-Family recycling provisions	apply only in the following service area: Pie	rce County
Following is a description of the re naccordance with Ordinance No.	cycling program (type of containers, frequence 93-11 of Pierce County.	cy, etc.). Program provided
esidential units, commercially bille	ed Multi family complexes, condominiums and lexes, apartments, mobile homes, condomin	Number 91-86 shall mean commercially-billed d mobile home parks. Multi family rates will apply tums, etc, where service is billed to and paid
Definition of Program:		
	parks and for complexes or condominiums wi ction of material in a 95-gallon wheeled cart,	
2. ***		
and serviced by haule	or more units, central collection points within er at least bi-weekly. If space is limited, a sys ed for one or more days and then removed.	
milk and juice cartons	re: News paper, mixed paper, phone books, or s, paper or frozen boxes, cardboard, plastic b c pot plants, aluminum cans and metal cans	ottles, milk jugs, plastic tubs, plastic jars,
Rate: Per dwelling unit: \$2.24 (A)	per month for participants. \$3.22 (A) for non-	-participants.
	Rates on this page include recovery of defe	erred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.
ssued By: Heather Garland		
ssue Date: June 8, 2021	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: August 1, 2021
	,	
Docket No. TG		By:

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	_	0 Original Page No24(A)
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse	
	Item 105 Multi-family Service Monthly	Rates (continued)
Multi-Family recycling provisions	apply only in the following service area: Piero	ce County
Following is a description of the rec in accordance with Ordinance No. 9	cycling program (type of containers, frequency 93-11 of Pierce County.	v, etc.). Program provided
residential units, commercially bille	d Multi family complexes, condominiums and exes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiu	Number 91-86 shall mean commercially-billed mobile home parks. Multi family rates will apply ms, etc, where service is billed to and paid
Definition of Program:		
	arks and for complexes or condominiums with stion of material in a 95-gallon wheeled cart, c	
2. ***		
and serviced by haule	or more units, central collection points within the r at least bi-weekly. If space is limited, a system and for one or more days and then removed.	•
milk and juice cartons	e: News paper, mixed paper, phone books, ce , paper or frozen boxes, cardboard, plastic bo c pot plants, aluminum cans and metal cans.	
Rate: Per dwelling unit: \$2.23 per	month for participants. \$3.21 for non-participa	ants.
Issued By: Heather Garland		
Issue Date: June 8, 2021	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: August 1, 2023
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No.	10	_				4	Revised	Page No.	24-A 24.1
Company Name Registered Trace	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay En</u> Pierce County Re		<u>G-98</u>					
	It.	em 105 Multi-fam	ily Service - N	Aonthly Ra	tes (continue	s on nevt nad	(a)		
	<u>10</u>	em 100 Main-lam	ily Gervice - il	nonuny rva	tes (continue	3 on next pag	<u>(C)</u>		
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mo	Chord <u>- Residential</u>	Housing						
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number of	Frequency	Recycle	Number of	Frequency	Yard Waste	
Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	(4)
65 Gal	WG	\$ 22.24 (A)	95 Gal	EOW	\$ 6.67 (A)	95 Gal	EOW	\$6.28	(A)
95 Gal	WG	\$ 29.10 (A)							
	ling will be provided to ek. Materials collecte 95-gal recycling cal price adjustment of \$ annually using the de	d will be newspaper rt: Custo 1.21 debit per mon	5-gallon whee r, mixed pape mers receivin th. The comr	r, cardboa g service v	rd, tin, alumi will receive a	commodity			
		Rates on this pag	e include rec	overy of de	eferred COVI	D-19 cost and	l expire on Ju	ly 31, 2023.	
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021					E	ffective Date:	August	1, 2021
	·		(For Offic	ial Use Or	nly)				
Docket No. TG-		Date:			By:				

Tariff No.	10					0	Original P	Page No.	24.1(A)
Company Nam Registered Tra	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold LeMay Er Pierce County Ro		<u>G-98</u>					
	It	em 105 Multi-fan	nilv Service - N	/lonthly Ra	tes (continu	ies on next pag	e)		
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mo		-	,		.ee en new pag	_,		
Number of Units or Type	Frequency of	Garbage Service	Number of Units or Type	Frequency	Recycle Service	Number of Units or Type	Frequency of	Yard Waste Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers 95 Gal	Service	Rate \$ 6.65	of Containers	Service	Rate ¢6.26	
65 Gal 95 Gal	WG WG	\$ 22.17 \$ 29.01	95 Gai	EOW	φ 0.00	95 Gal	EOW	\$6.26	
	1	Ţ							
	 ice Codes: WG=Weekly Ga				"	1			
_	ling will be provided to ek. Materials collecte 95-gal recycling ca price adjustment of \$ annually using the do	rt: Custo \$1.21 debit per mor	er, mixed pape omers receivin oth. The comr	r, cardboa g service v	rd, tin, alun	ninum, and plas a commodity			
		Recy	cling service	rates on t	his page e	xpire on: Febr	uary 28, 2022	2	
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021					E	ffective Date:	August	1, 2023
			(For Offic	cial Use Or	nly)				
Docket No. TG		Date: _			By:				

Tariff No.	10	_	3	Revised Page No.	24-B 24.2
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. Pierce County Refuse	<u>G-98</u>		
	Item 105 Multi-fa	amily Service - Monthly Rates (c	ontinues on ne	ext page)	
Service Area	: Joint Base Lewis-Mo	Chord <u>- Residential Housing</u>			
Note 4:		narged for service requested eve edit will be given for partially fille es out for collection.			omer
Note 5:	circumstances outsid	tomated service routes: The co de the control of the driver, the d et in order to reach the truck. Th pickup.	river is require	ed to move an automated	l cart or
Note 6:	The charge for an oc	ccasional extra can, unit, cart on	a regular pick	up is:	
		Type of receptacle	Rate per rece Per pickup		
		32-gallon unit (bag)	\$ 3.73 (4)	
		65-gallon toter	\$ 8.27 ('	
		95-gallon toter	\$ 10.81 (A)	
	5		//D 40		
	Rates on this page ii	nclude recovery of deferred CO\	/ID-19 cost an	id expire on July 31, 2023	3.
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021			Effective Date:	August 1, 202
		(For Official Use	Only)		
	·G-	Date:			

Tariff No.	10	-	0	Original Page No.	24.2(A)
Company Nar Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pierce County Refuse	c. G-98		
	Item 105 Multi-fa	mily Service - Monthly Rates (continues on ne	ext page)	
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mc	Chord <u>- Residential Housing</u>			
Note 4:		arged for service requested evedit will be given for partially filles out for collection.			ustomer
Note 5:	circumstances outsic	tomated service routes: The c le the control of the driver, the t in order to reach the truck. T pickup.	driver is require	ed to move an automa	ted cart or
Note 6:	The charge for an oc	casional extra can, unit, cart o	n a regular pick	up is:	
		Type of recenterie	Rate per rece	eptacle	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon unit (bag)	Per pickup \$ 3.72		
		<u> </u>			
		65-gallon toter	\$ 8.24		
		95-gallon toter	\$ 10.78		
Issued By:	Heather Carland				
issucu Dy.	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021	(For Official Us	e Only)	Effective Dat	te: August 1, 2023
		·	e Only)		
Docket No. To	G	Date:		By:	

Tariff No.	10											4	Revis	sed F	Page No.		2 4-0	24.3	
Company Nam Registered Tra	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold Le Pierce Co	•	Enterprise Refuse	s In	c. G-98													
		Item 108 ()	C)C	Container S	Servi	ce Dumpe	ed in (Com	nnanv's	Vehic	:le								
						l (Company					<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>								
			R	ates state	d pe	r container,	per pi	cku	p										
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis, I	McChord - Ho	usin	g and Con	nme	rical	-												
Garbage:						Siz	e or	Гуре	e of Cor	taine	r								
Permanent Se		1 Yard		1.5 Yard		2 Yard		3	3 Yard		4	Yard		6	3 Yard			8 Yard	
Monthly Ren First Pickup	t (if applicable)	\$ 27.93	(A)	\$ 38.26	(A)	\$ 45.85	(A)	Φ.	61.13	(A)	\$	76.44	(A)	\$	100.92	(A)	\$	130.86	(A)
Each Additio	nal Pickup		(A)		(A)		(A)		37.46	(A)	\$	51.19	(A)	\$	69.36	(A)	\$	92.98	(A)
Special Pick	ups .				(A)		(A)		57.39	(A)	\$	71.13	(A)	\$	89.28	(A)	\$	112.91	(A)
Temporary Se			(.)		(1)														
Initial Delive	•		(A)		(A)		(A)	_	22.63	(A)	\$	22.63 56.83	(A)	\$	42.63	(A)	\$	42.63	(A) (A)
Pickup Rate Rent Per Ca		\$ 19.80 \$ 0.48	(A)	\$ 25.35 \$ 0.52	(A)	\$ 31.88 \$ 0.62	(A)	\$	42.43 0.68	(A)	\$	0.89	(A)	\$	74.34 1.31	(A)	\$	97.96 1.31	(A)
Rent Per Mo	•	Ψ 0.10		Ψ 0.02		Ψ 0.02		Ψ	0.00		Ψ_	0.00		Ψ	1.01		Ψ_	1.01	
Note 3: Note 4:	Permanent Service be the same. If red 4-yard, 6-yard or 8 The size or number Recycling will be commodity price at The commodity price at Recycling is scheduler.	nt is not show yard container of container harged at \$2 djustment of ce adjustmen	n, it er(s) (s) is 24 (A \$1.2	is to be ind) will be pla s guided by A) per dwe 1 debit per be adjusta	aced y nee Iling dwe	at each Apa ed and size unit, per mo elling unit, po nnually using	for the artment of Control on the co	ne fi nt C mple nth.	rst picki omplex ex.	up.	llect i	ecycling r	mater	ials.					
					Rat	es on this pa	age in	clud	de recov	ery o	f defe	erred CO\	/ID-19	os cos	st and ex	pire oi	n July	31, 2023.	
Issued By:	Heather Garland																		
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021													Effe	ective Da	te:	Aug	just 1, 2021	
				(For	Offi	cial Use On	(y)												
Docket No. TG			Date	e:				Ву:											

Tariff No.	10						0	Original P	age No.	24.3(A)
Company Nan Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMa Pierce Cour	ay Enterprises nty Refuse	Inc. G-98							
		Non-cor	mpacted Mater	rvice Dumped ir rial (Company-owr er container, per p	ed container)	<u>hicle</u>					
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis, I	McChord - Hous	sing and Comr	nerical							
Garbage:				Size or	Type of Contain	ner					
Permanent S	ervice nt (if applicable)	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard		Yard	6 Y	ard	8	Yard
First Pickup Each Additi		\$ 27.84 \$ 14.78	\$ 38.14 \$ 20.31	\$ 45.70 \$ 26.82	\$ 60.94 \$ 37.34	\$ \$	76.20 51.03	\$ 6	0.60 9.14	\$	130.45 92.69
Special Picl	•	\$ 34.65	\$ 40.17	\$ 46.68	\$ 57.21	\$	70.90	\$ 8	9.00	\$	112.55
Temporary So		£ 22.56	¢ 22.56	f 22.56	\$ 22.56	•	22.56	• /	2.49	\$	42.49
Initial Delive Pickup Rate	•	\$ 22.56 \$ 19.74	\$ 22.56 \$ 25.27	\$ 22.56 \$ 31.78	\$ 42.30	\$ \$	22.56 56.65		4.10	\$	97.65
Rent Per Ca		\$ 0.48	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.62	\$ 0.68	\$	0.89	\$	1.31	\$	1.31
Rent Per M	•	,		*				,		T.	
Note 2: Note 3:	Permanent Service be the same. If rei 4-yard, 6-yard or 8 The size or numbe Recycling will be c Commodity price a The commodity pri Recycling is sched	nt is not shown, yard container of container(s harged at \$2.23 adjustment of \$1 ice adjustment v	it is to be included by its guided by its per dwelling used. 21 debit per civill be adjusted.	ed at each Apartmeed and size of Country, per month. It welling unit, per manually using the	the first pickup. ent Complex to omplex. onth.	collect r	ecycling n	naterials.			
Issued By:	Heather Garland June 8, 2021							Effective	Date:	August 1	1, 2023
			(For O	fficial Use Only)							
Docket No. TO	S	D	ate:		D						

Tariff No. 10	_			3	Revised F	Page No.	26
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse		98				
		Item 120	Drums				
	Type of Servi	ice	Rate	Per Drum, Per	Pickup	1	
	Regular Route Service		\$,	'	1	
	Special Pickup		\$			J	
	<u>Item 130 I</u>	Litter Recep	tacles and	Litter Toters			
	Customer-owned Rec	entacle	Rate Pe	r Receptacle, P	er Pickup	1	
	Size or Type:	<u> </u>	\$	T toooptaolo, T	or i lollap	1	
	Size or Type:		\$]	
	Company-owned Reco	eptacle:		r Receptacle, P	er Pickup]	
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		\$ \$			1	
			<u> </u>			_	
	Itam 15	50 Loose :	and Bulky I	Material			
		00 L003e (and Dulky i	<u>viateriai</u>			
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	160 apply.						
Regular Route:							
	1 to 4 cubic yards	Addition yaı	nal cubic	Minimum	Charge		Carry Charge r each 5 ft. over
	Rate per yard		er yard	Per Pio			8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 32.14 (A)	\$ 32.14	(A)	\$ 32.14	(A)	\$ 3.32	2 (A)
Loose material (customer load)							
Loose material	\$ 32.21 (A)	\$ 32.21	(A)	\$ 32.21	(A)	\$ 3.32	2 (A)
(company load)							
	Rates on this page inc	clude recove	ery of defer	red COVID-19	cost and ex	pire on Ju	ily 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 8, 2021					Effectiv	/e Date:	August 1, 2021
		(For Official	Use Only)		20011		
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:			
<u> </u>							

Tariff No. 10	_		_	0	Original Pa	age No. <u>26(</u> A)				
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpo Pierce County Refuse		98							
<u>Item 120 Drums</u>										
	Type of Serv	ice I	Rate P	ar Drum Par P	ickup					
	Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup Regular Route Service \$									
	Special Pickup		\$							
	Item 130	Litter Recept	acles and L	itter Toters						
	Customer-owned Rec	ceptacle	Rate Per l	Receptacle, Pe	r Pickup					
	Size or Type:	·	\$	•						
	Size or Type:		\$							
	Company-owned Rec	eptacle:	Rate Per l	Receptacle, Pe	r Pickup					
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		<u>\$</u> \$							
	Olze of Type.		Ψ							
	Item 15	50 Loose a	ind Bulky M	<u>aterial</u>						
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	160 apply.									
Regular Route:										
rtegulai rtoute.		Addition	al cubic			Carry Charge				
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yar		Minimum C		Per each 5 ft. over				
D. II. M. (.)	Rate per yard	Rate pe		Per Pick		8 feet				
Bulky Materials Loose material	\$ 32.04	\$ 32.04		\$ 32.04		\$ 3.31				
(customer load)										
Loose material (company load)	\$ 32.11	\$ 32.11		\$ 32.11		\$ 3.31				
(company load)	1									
Issued By: Heather Garland										
Issue Date: June 8, 2021					Effective	Date: August 1, 2023				
2 3.10. 04.10 0, 2021		(For Official	Use Only)							
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:						

Tariff No. 10			2 Revised	Page No. <u>27</u>						
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name(s)	r: <u>Harold LeMay Enterpri</u> Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98								
• ()										
	<u>lter</u>	n 160 Time Rates								
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item. How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences. Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.										
Rates per hour: Rate Per Hour										
			Each Extra	Minimum						
Type of Equipment ordered		Truck and Driver	Person	Charge						
Single rear drive axle:										
Non-packer truck		\$ 105.62 (A)	\$ 46.09 (A)	\$ 105.62 (A)						
Packer truck		\$ 105.62 (A)	\$ 46.09 (A)	\$ 105.62 (A)						
Drop-box truck		\$ 105.62 (A)	\$ 46.09 (A)	\$ 105.62 (A)						
<u> Fandem rear drive axle:</u>										
Non-packer truck		* 440.44 (A)	40.00 (4)							
Packer truck		\$ 112.11 (A)	\$ 46.09 (A)	\$ 112.11 (A)						
Drop-box truck		\$ 112.11 (A)	\$ 46.09 (A)	\$ 112.11 (A)						
<u>Fransfer trucks:</u> Dump truck with pup trailer		\$ 137.60 (A)								
4-Axle tractor with end dum		\$ 137.60 (A)								
4-Axle tractor with cargo ch		\$ 126.76 (A)								
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.										
ssued By: Heather Garland										
ssue Date: June 8, 2021			Effective Date:	August 1, 2021						
	(Fo	r Official Use Only)								
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:							

Tariff No10		0 Original	Page No27(A)								
			_								
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enter</u> Registered Trade Name(s) <u>Pierce County Refus</u>											
Item 160 Time Rates											
<u>10</u>	em 100 Time Rates										
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item. How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences. Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.											
Rates per hour:											
		Rate Per Hour Each Extra	Minimum								
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge								
Single rear drive axle:			2.1.3.1 gc								
Non-packer truck	\$ 105.29	\$ 45.94	\$105.29								
Packer truck	\$ 105.29	\$ 45.94	\$105.29								
Drop-box truck	\$ 105.29	\$ 45.94	\$105.29								
Tandem rear drive axle:	·										
Non-packer truck											
Packer truck	\$ 111.75	\$ 45.94	\$111.75								
Drop-box truck	\$ 111.75	\$ 45.94	\$111.75								
Transfer trucks:											
Dump truck with pup trailer	\$ 137.16										
4-Axle tractor with end dump trailer	\$ 137.16										
4-Axle tractor with cargo chassis	\$ 126.36										
January Daniel Handbar Conda											
Issued By: Heather Garland											
Issue Date: June 8, 2021		Effecti	ve Date: August 1, 2023								
(1	or Official Use Only)										
Docket No. TG- Date:		By:									
Date.		By:									

RECEIVED JUNE 08, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210437

Tariff No. 10	_	2 Revised Page No. 29
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse	
<u>Item</u>	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Automate	ed Carts, and Toters
	npany will assess roll-out charges where, due to is required to move a container more than five fe arge for this roll-out service is:	
	\$0.87 per container, per pickup	
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	charge for 25 feet, plus \$.52 per increment of 5	feet.
	toters. The company will assess roll-out characteristic ontrol of the driver, the driver is required to move reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out services	an automated cart
	\$3.79 (A) per cart or toter, per month.	
	Rates on this page include recovery of deferred	COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland		
Issue Date: June 8, 2021	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: August 1, 2021
Docket No. TG		By:

RECEIVED JUNE 08, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210437

Tariff No. 10	_	0 Original Page	e No. <u>29(</u> A)								
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse										
<u>Item</u>	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Aut	omated Carts, and Toters									
	npany will assess roll-out charges where, do is required to move a container more than f arge for this roll-out service is:										
	\$0.87 per container, per pickup										
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus \$.52 per increment of 5 feet.											
	toters. The company will assess roll-ocontrol of the driver, the driver is required to breach the truck. The charge for this roll-oc	move an automated cart									
	\$3.78 per cart or toter, per month.										
Issued By: Heather Garland											
Issue Date: June 8, 2021	/For Official Use Out A		Date: August 1, 2023								
	(For Official Use Only)										
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:									

Tariff No. 10	_	2 Revised	Page No. 31								
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G Pierce County Refuse	G-98									
. ,	040										
<u>item</u>	Item 210 Washing and Sanitizing Containers and/or Drop Boxes										
Upon customer request, the company will provide washing and sanitizing service at the following rates:											
	Size or Type of										
	Container or Drop Box	Rate									
	Container/Drop Box	\$4.74 (A) per yard									
	Minimum Charge	\$18.93 (A)									
Redelivery fees in Item 51 apply.											
псостиету теез пт пент эт арргу.											
Item 220 Compactor Rental											
	<u></u>										
	Customers must pay the following additional charges for compactors furnished by the company. Charges named are for compactors only and do not include drop box or container charges. See Items 250 and 270 for container charges.										
Customers must pay the costs of	installation.										
	Size or Type of										
	Container or Drop Box	Rate									
	1 cubic yard										
	2 cubic yard										
	3 cubic yard										
	4 cubic yard										
		+									
Rates on this nage in	clude recovery of deferred COVID	-19 cost and expire on July 31, 20:	23								
Trates on this page in	issued receiving of deferred COVID	10 300t and oxpire on only on, 20.									
Issued By: Heather Garland											
											
Issue Date: June 8, 2021	(For Official Use	Only) Effective Date:	August 1, 2021								
	(i di dilicial dae l	Orny)									
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:									

Tariff No. 10	_	0 Origina	ıl Page No. <u>31(A)</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G Pierce County Refuse	G-98	
<u>l</u> 1	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizin	g Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Upon customer request, the compa	any will provide washing and sani	tizing service at the following rate	e.
open austerner request, the compe		deling service at the following rate	.
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box Container/Drop Box	Rate \$4.72 per yard	4
	Container/Drop Box	φ4.72 per yaru	1
	Minimum Charge	\$18.87	
			-
Redelivery fees in Item 51 apply.			
	<u>Item 220 Com</u>	<u>ipactor Rental</u>	
Customers must pay the following named are for compactors only an for container charges. Customers must pay the costs of in	d do not include drop box or conta		
			_
	Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	1 cubic yard		
	2 cubic yard		
	3 cubic yard		4
	4 cubic yard	+	-
		+	†
			1
			_
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 8, 2021		Effe	ctive Date: August 1, 2023
	(For Official	Use Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	-										3	Revi	sed	Page No.		33		
Company Name/Permit Number:	Ha	rold LeN	/lav	Ente	erprises	Inc.	G-98	R										
Registered Trade Name(s)		rce Cou				1110.	0-00	5										
g (-)																		
	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle																	
	Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)																	
	Rates stated per container, per pickup																	
Service Area: Pierce County	erce County																	
	1	Size or Type of Container																
Permanent Service	1 1	Yard		1.	.5 Yard		- 2	2 Yard		;	3 Yard		Ľ	4 Yard		- (Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	Α.	24.02	/A \	Φ.	40.70	/A \	Φ.	F0.00	(A)	Φ.	74.00	/A \	φ.	00.00	/ ^ ^ ^ ^	Φ.	400.00	(A)
First Pickup	\$	31.93			43.70	(A)		52.93	(A)	\$	71.86	(A)	\$	90.00	(A)	\$	120.92	(A)
Each Additional Pickup Special Pickups	\$	18.83 63.92	(A)		25.81 71.28	(A)		33.98 79.69	(A)	\$	48.18 92.38	(A)	\$	64.75 106.83	(A)	\$ \$	89.36 127.24	(A)
Temporary Service	φ.	03.92	(A)	Ψ	11.20	(A)	Φ	79.09	(A)	Φ	92.30	(A)	Ψ	100.03	(A)	Φ	127.24	(A)
Initial Delivery	\$	22.63	(A)	\$	22.63	(A)	\$	22.63	(A)	\$	22.63	(A)	\$	22.63	(A)	\$	42.63	(A)
Pickup Rate	\$	23.60	(A)		31.53	(A)		38.48	(A)	\$	54.07	(A)	\$	69.69	(A)	\$	127.24	(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	0.48	(, 1)	\$	0.52	(, ()	\$	0.62	(/ ()	\$	0.68	(7 1)	\$	0.89	(, ,)	\$	1.31	(/ \/
Rent Per Month	┿	01.10		Ť	0.02			0.02		Ť	0.00		<u> </u>	0.00				
Lost Container**																		
	\$	956.61	(A)	\$1	,026.35	(A)	\$1	,096.10	(A)	\$1	,255.54	(A)	\$ ^	1,569.43	(A)	\$1	,883.32	(A)
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.																		
Issued By: Heather Garland																		
Issue Date: June 8, 2021													Effe	ective Dat	e:	Aug	gust 1, 20)21
					(For	Offi	cial	Use Only	<i>'</i>)									
Decket No. TC			_	oto:						D								
Docket No. TG			_ D	ate:					'	⊃y: _								

Tariff No. 10	-			0	Original Page No.	33(A)						
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMag	y Enterprises Inc. y Refuse	. G-98									
				Company's Vehicle	<u>e</u>							
	Non-c	•	al (Company-own	•								
	Rates stated per container, per pickup											
Service Area: Pierce County												
		Size or Type of Container										
Permanent Service	1 Yard											
Monthly Rent (if applicable)												
First Pickup	\$ 31.83	\$ 43.56	\$ 52.76	\$ 71.63	\$ 89.71	\$ 120.54						
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 18.77	\$ 25.73	\$ 33.87	\$ 48.03	\$ 64.54	\$ 89.08						
Special Pickups	\$ 63.72	\$ 71.05	\$ 79.44	\$ 92.09	\$ 106.49	\$ 126.84						
Temporary Service												
Initial Delivery	\$ 22.56	\$ 22.56	\$ 22.56	\$ 22.56	\$ 22.56	\$ 42.49						
Pickup Rate	\$ 23.53	\$ 31.43	\$ 38.36	\$ 53.90	\$ 69.47	\$ 126.84						
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.52	\$ 0.62	\$ 0.68	\$ 0.89	\$ 1.31						
Rent Per Month												
Lost Container**	\$ 953.58	\$1,023.10	\$1,092.63	\$1,251.56	\$ 1,564.46	\$1,877.35						
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.												
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 8, 2021					Effective Date:	August 1, 2023						
		(For Of	ficial Use Only)									
		_		_								
Docket No. TG	I	Date:		By:								

Tariff No. 10			3	Revised Page No. 34					
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold	LeMay Enterprises Ind	c. G-98							
Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce	County Refuse								
	Item 245 Conta	ainer Service Dumr	ped in Company's Vehicle						
			ner-owned container)						
	•	cludes Commercial C	,						
		s stated per containe							
		•	,						
Service Area: Pierce County									
			Size or Type of Container						
Permanent Service		-	gallon						
E:	-	cart or unit car	t or unit						
First five grouped together	\$ 3.34 (A)								
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 3.18 (A)	¢ 600 (A) ¢	0.60 (A)						
Single cans not grouped Minimum Monthly charge		\$ 6.80 (A) \$ \$ 21.05 (A) \$	8.69 (A) 27.05 (A)						
Special Pickups:	\$ 17.97 (A)	\$ 21.05 (A) \$	27.05 (A)						
One Unit	\$ 12.34 (A)								
Each Additional Unit	\$ 4.34 (A)								
	7 1101 (1)								
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Damage: If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$49.83 (A) per occurrence to repair or replace the insert.									
	Rates on this page	include recovery of d	deferred COVID-19 cost and exp	pire on July 31, 2023.					
Issued By: Heather Garland									
Issue Date: June 8, 2021				Effective Date: August 1, 2021					
		(For Official Use	Only)						
Docket No. TG	Date:	B	3y:						
			•						

Tariff No. 10				0	Original Page No.	34(A)				
	_eMay Enterpris County Refuse	es Inc. G-98								
	Item 245 C Non-con	npacted Material (C Includes Comme	Dumped in Compa Customer-owned corrcial Can Service ontainer, per pickup							
Service Area: Pierce County										
Oins on Time of Outlain on										
Size or Type of Container ermanent Service 35-gallon 65 gallon 95 gallon										
Tomanone corvide	cart or unit	cart or unit	cart or unit							
First five grouped together	\$ 3.33									
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 3.17									
Single cans not grouped	\$ 3.37	\$ 6.78	\$ 8.66							
Minimum Monthly charge	\$ 17.91	\$ 20.98	\$ 26.96							
Special Pickups: One Unit	\$ 12.30									
Each Additional Unit	\$ 4.33									
	,									
Customer will be charged for s particular trip. No credit will be Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking Damage: If a cart insert is found to be moccurrence to repair or replace	given for partiang, unlatching, edissing or damag	lly-filled containers								
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 8, 2021					Effective Date:	August 1, 2022				
13340 Date. Julie 0, 2021		(For Official	l Use Only)		LITECTIVE DATE.	August 1, 2023				
Docket No. TG	Date:		•,							

Tariff No.	10								3	Revised	Page No.	35
Company Name/P	ermit Number	Harold LeMa	av Entern	rises	Inc G-98							
Registered Trade		Pierce Coun			, 1110. 0 00							
rtogiotoroa rraao	rtaino(o)	1 10100 00411	ity i tordoc									
		Item 255	Contai	ner (Service	Dum	nped in Co	mpa	ny's Vehic	le		
					terial (Cus							
					ted per co							
					•			•				
Service Area: Pier	ce County											
		-										
								ze oı	r Type of C	ontainer	T	
Permanent Service												
Each Scheduled		-	\$105.10	(A)	\$146.95	(A)	\$193.52	_	\$265.61	(A)		
Special Pickups			\$		\$		\$		\$			
Temporary Service	ce											
Pickup Rate			\$		\$		\$		\$			
Note1:	Permanent Servi unless local gove Customer will be	ernment require	es more f	requ	ent servic	e or	unless pu	itres	cibles are i	nvolved.		
	particular trip. N											
Note 2:	ote 2: Maximum full weight for the compactor shall be 2,000 pounds.											
Accessorial charge	es assessed (lids,	unlocking, unl	atching, e	etc.)								
	Unlocking/Unlate	hing \$10.51	(A)									
	Compactor Disco	onnect/Reconn	nect \$10.4	16	(A)							
		Rates on this	s page in	clude	e recovery	of d	leferred C	OVII	D-19 cost a	ınd expire o	on July 31, 2	2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021			(F	or Official	Use	Only)			Effect	tive Date:	August 1, 2021
Docket No. TG		Da	ate:	·								

Tariff No.	10				0	Original Page No.	35(A)
Company Name/F	Permit Number: Harold LeN	∕lav Enternri	ises Inc. G-98				
Registered Trade		inty Refuse	13C3 IIIC. O-30				
		-					
			<u>ıer Service D</u> Material (Custo		npany's Vehicle		
	`		stated per cont				
			•	,1 1	•		
Service Area: Pier	rce County						
				Siza	e or Type of Cor	ntainer	
Permanent Servi	ce	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	Italiiei	1
Each Scheduled		\$104.77	\$146.48	\$192.91	\$264.77		
Special Pickups		\$	\$	\$	\$		
Temporary Servi Pickup Rate	ce	\$	\$	\$	I¢ I		1
Ріскир Каїе		Ψ	Φ	Φ	\$		
Note1:	Permanent Service: Service	is defined a	s no less than s	scheduled, eve	ery other week p	oickup,	
	unless local government requ						
	Customer will be charged for				ers are serviced	on a	
	particular trip. No credit will b	e given for	partially-filled co	ontainers.			
Note 2:	Maximum full weight for the co	omnactor el	nall he 2 000 no	unde			
14010 2.	Waximum rail weight for the e	ompactor 3	iaii be 2,000 pe	ulius.			
	1721						
Accessorial charg	es assessed (lids, unlocking, u	niatching, et	(C.)				
	Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.48						
	Compactor Disconnect/Recor	nnect \$10.4	3				
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021					Effective Date:	August 1, 2023
			(For Official U	se Only)			
Docket No. TG-		Date:		Rv.			
				Dy			

Tariff No.	10	_									2	Rev	ised Pag	e No. <u>3</u>	16	
	ame/Permit Number:		May Enterpri	ses I	nc. G-98											
Registered	Trade Name(s)	Pierce Cou	ınty Refuse													
		Iten	n 260 Dro	р Во	x Service	To Di	ispos	sal Site	and	Retu	ırn					
		1	Non-Compa	cted	Material (Co	mpar	ny-o	wned c	ontai	ner)						
			Rate	es sta	ated per dro	p box	, per	picku	0							
Service Area	a: Pierce County															
	,															
								Size or				ner				
Permanent			20 Yard		25 Yard	_	30 Y			40 Y						
	tent (if applicable)		\$ 59.13	(A)	\$ 59.13			59.13	(A)		59.13	(A)				
First Picku	•		\$ 210.75	(A)				17.73	(A)		23.71	(A)				
	itional Pickup		\$ 151.46	(A)	\$ 158.44	(A)	\$ 1	58.44	(A)	\$ 1	64.41	(A)				
Special Pi																
Temporary			A 405 CO	(A)	₾ 405.00	(4)	Φ 4	05.00	/A \	Φ 4	05.00	(4)	_			
Initial Deli			\$ 105.62	(A)				05.62	(A)		05.62	(A)	-			
Pickup Ra			\$ 164.91 \$ 5.12	(A)		\sim		71.39	(A)	_	77.86	(A)				
Rent Per I	Calendar Day		\$ 5.12	(A)	\$ 6.06	(A)	\$	6.06	(A)	\$	7.10	(A)	_			
1101111 01 1					<u> </u>											
Note 2: Note 3:	to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$2.99 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.															
	Unlocking/Unlatching	Ψ10.01 (Α) Ε	i naui													
		Rates on th	his page inc	lude	recovery of	deferi	red (COVID	-19 c	ost a	nd exp	oire o	n July 31	, 2023.		
Issued By:	Heather Garland															
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021											Е	Effective I	Date: A	August 1, 2	021
				(/	For Official (Jse O	nly)									
Docket No.	TG						[Ву:								

Tariff No.	10	_				0	riginal Page No	. <u>36(A)</u>					
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pierce County	•	es Inc. G-98									
		Itam 2	60 Drop I	Box Service To	Nienosal Site a	nd Return							
				ed Material (Com									
				stated per drop l		,							
Service Area	a: Pierce County												
	Size or Type of Container												
Permanent	Contino	40 Yard	<u> </u>	T									
	ent (if applicable)	\$) Yard 58.94	25 Yard \$ 58.94	30 Yard \$ 58.94	\$ 58.94							
First Picku			210.08	\$ 217.04	\$ 217.04	\$ 223.00							
	itional Pickup		150.98	\$ 157.94	\$ 157.94	\$ 163.89							
Special Pi		Ψ	130.30	ψ 137.34	ψ 157.34	Ψ 103.03							
Temporary	•												
Initial Deli		\$	105.29	\$ 105.29	\$ 105.29	\$ 105.29							
Pickup Ra			164.39	\$ 170.85	\$ 170.85	\$ 177.30							
	Calendar Day	\$		\$ 6.04	\$ 6.04	\$ 7.08							
Rent Per I		•		, , , , ,		,							
Note 3:	Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$2.98 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Lids: \$19.71 per Month												
	Unlocking/Unlatching	\$10.48 per hau	ıl										
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
Issue Date:	June 8, 2021						Effective Date	e: August 1, 2023					
				(For Official Us	e Only)								
Docket No.	TG	D	ate:		Bv:								
	<u> </u>												

Tariff No. <u>10</u>										2	Revise	d Page No	L.	38		
Company Name/Permit Number:	Harold Le	May E	Enterprises	nc. G	i-98											
Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse																
Samiles Area Diseas County		<u>Item</u>	Compacted	Mate	Service To erial (Custor ed per drop	ner-c	wned cont									
Service Area: Pierce County																
	Size or Type of Container															
Permanent Service	10 Yard		15 Yard		20 Yard		25 Yard		30 Yard	35 Yard 40 Yard						
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$158.44	(A)	\$ 171.39	(A)	\$ 178.37	(A)		(A)	•	(A)		(A) \$	237.15	(A)		
Special Pickups	\$158.44	(A)	\$ 171.39	(A)	\$ 178.37	(A)	\$ 197.81	(A)	\$ 217.73	(A)	\$ 230.68	(A) \$	237.15	(A)		
Temporary Service Pickup Rate	\$		\$		\$		\$		\$		\$	\$				
Fickup Rate	φ		Φ		φ		Ф		φ		Φ	ļΦ				
Note 3: Permanent Service is government ordinance Accessorial charges assessed (lids Unlocking/Unlatching Compactor Disconnec	s require mo , unlocking, 10.51 (A)	ore fre	equent servi						cal							
			. ,	ge ind	clude recove	ery o	f deferred (COVII	D-19 cost a	nd ex	xpire on Julյ	y 31, 2023.				
Issued By: Heather Garland																
Janua Datas, Juma 0, 2024											Effective D	ata. A	-+ 4 0004			
Issue Date: June 8, 2021				(Fo	r Official Us	e Or	nly)				Effective D	ate: Augus	st 1, 2021			
Docket No. TG	<u>.</u>	Date	:			B	y:									

Tariff No. 10						0	Original Page No.	_38(A)				
Company Name/Permi												
Registered Trade Nam	red Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse											
Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: Pierce County												
	Size or Type of Container											
Permanent Service 10 Yard 15 Yard 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard 35 Yard 40 Yard												
Each Scheduled Pic	kun	\$157.94	\$ 170.85	\$ 177.80	\$ 197.18	\$ 217.04	\$ 229.95	\$ 236.40				
Special Pickups	Кир	\$157.94	\$ 170.85	\$ 177.80	\$ 197.18	\$ 217.04	\$ 229.95	\$ 236.40				
Temporary Service		Ψ107.01	Ψ 17 0.00	Ψ 177.00	Ψ 107.10	Ψ 217.01	Ψ 220.00	200.10				
Pickup Rate		\$	s	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$				
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$2.98 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unles putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Unlocking/Unlatching \$ 10.48 Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$10.43												
Issued By: Heather G												
Issue Date: June 8, 20)21			(For Official U	se Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2023				
				•								
Docket No. TG		Dat	e:		Ву:							